Supported by
A Journal of
Accepted Article
Title: A Simple Approach to Develop Tailored Mesoporosity in
Nanostructured Heteropolysalts
Authors: Juan Alcaniz-Monge
This manuscript has been accepted after peer review and appears as an
Accepted Article online prior to editing, proofing, and formal publication

mesoporosity within the samples upon basic treatment.[23,24,25]
The volume of developed mesoporosity is correlated with the
mass loss undergone by the solid samples during their
preparation and reaches its maximum value for the POM-60
sample. Focusing on the shape of the isotherms in the P/Po >
0.3 region, it can also be noticed that the hysteresis cycles
broaden as the mass loss increases, in such a way that they
progressively cover higher relative pressures. These
observations suggest a controlled development of the size of the
mesoporosity, and to achieve further insight on this behavior, the
N2 adsorption data were analyzed through the BJH method to
calculate the distribution of the mesopore sizes.[26]
Figure 4. Isotherm of N2 adsorption at –196 ºC for the (NH4)3[PMo12O40]
precursor (POM) compared with those for nine amongst the samples prepared
in this work in which the mass losses upon treatment with NH4(CH3CO2) range
from 11 to 79% (POM-11 to POM-79).
As shown in Figure 5, all of the samples prepared in this
work display well-defined bands for the pore size distribution
(PSD) that appear around delimited pore size values. This
indicates a development of mesopores with preferential sizes

varying the pH value to which the suspension is adjusted and the period
of time along which the mixture is homogenized. The samples differ in
the percentage of mass that the POM precursor losses upon treatment
with ammonium acetate (ie. POM-60 is the sample in which the precursor
undergoes a 60% loss of the initial mass during the preparative
procedure described above). Table 1 summarizes the pH and reaction
time conditions that were applied to prepare the title twelve samples, as
well as the mass losses calculated for each sample.
Table 1. pH values and homogenization times applied in the preparation of the
(NH4)3[PMo12O40] samples studied in this work, together with mass Losses
undergone by the precursor during treatment with NH4(CH3CO2).
sample pH reaction time (s) mass loss (%)
POM 2.0 900 0
POM-1 3.0 60 1
POM-3  300 3
POM-18 3.5 15 18
POM-28  30 28
POM-51  45 51
POM-68  60 68
POM-79  90 79
POM-11 4.0 5 11
POM-40  15 40
POM-60  30 60
POM-75 4.5 10 75
Characterization Techniques. The Mo and P content was determined
by Inductive Coupling Plasma-Atomic Emission Spectrometry (ICP-AES)
using a Perkin Elmer 7300 DV spectrometer. The CHN elemental
analyses were carried out in a Carlo Erba EA 1110 CHNS-O equipment.